Bundesamt für Zivilluftfahrt (BAZL)
Office fédéral de l’avitation civile (OFAC)
Federal Office for Civil Aviation (FOCA)
Maulbeerstrasse 9, CH-3003 Berne Switzerland
Geräte Kennblatt – Fiche de navigabilité – Data Sheet
F 56-10
Page
1 of 27

2.8 Maneuvering
 Load Factors
Model Designation
 Without
Index „H“
With
Index „H1“
With
Index „H2“
With
Index „H4“
 Max. positive + 3.8 + 3.8 + 3.72 + 3.58
 Max. negative -  1.9 -  1.9 -  1.49 -  1.43
Bundesamt für Zivilluftfahrt (BAZL)
Office fédéral de l’avitation civile (OFAC)
Federal Office for Civil Aviation (FOCA)
Maulbeerstrasse 9, CH-3003 Berne Switzerland
Geräte Kennblatt – Fiche de navigabilité – Data Sheet
F 56-10
Page
19 of 27
Ersetzt Ausgabe
Remplace l’édition
Replaces issue
6
25. June 2000
Ausgabe
Edition
Issue
7
20. September  2006
FM/ms 08.08.2000
2.9 Equipment
2.91 Electrical Equipment
(a) Reverse current relay AN 3025-1
(b) 3 Navigation lights
(c) 2 Cabin lights
(d) 2 Rotating beacon lights, one above and one below the fuselage *)
(e) Landing lights, retractable in wing, GRIMES G-3600A4 (A5) *)
(f) Instrument lights GRIMES A-8990-ER-Y-328 (Post Light) and/or B-6622 and B-6610 (Eye Brows)
   *) Mandatory if night flying required
2.92 Landing Gear
(a) Main landing gear oleo struts P/N 6401.14 or P/N 114.35.06.090
(b) Main landing gear wheels GOODYEAR / DUNLOP 24 x 7 in. with GOODYEAR / DUNLOP tires GA
284, 24 x 7 (2 x 16 kp at + 2649 mm), or oversize main wheels 11.00 x 12 in. with GOODYEAR /
DUNLOP tires 11.00 x 12 in. (2 x 24 kp at + 2649 mm)
(c) Brakes GOODYEAR P/N E-21029 (single piston) (2 x 3.5 kp at + 2720 mm), or
brakes GOODYEAR P/N 9543946 (double piston) (2 x 3.6 kp at + 2720 mm)
(d) Tail landing gear P/N 6403.66 with GOODYEAR / DUNLOP wheel 512 129 with tire 5.00-4 (all
models „H2“ and „H4“) or tail landing gear P/N 6403.10 (for models other than „H2“ and „H4“
permitted)
(e) Oleo/pneumatic strut P/N 114.45.06.023 or 114.45.06.044 mandatory for „H4“ tail landing gear.
2.93 Cabin
(a) Double door on the right hand side, or sliding door on the right hand side
(b) Double door on the left hand side, or emergency exit in window on the left hand side
(c) Cockpit doors on the right and left hand sides (optional) (mandatory for „H4“ model)
(d) Pilot’s seat with safety belts P/N 6221.10 (fixed), or 112.50.06.750/751
(e) Co-pilot’s seat P/N 6222.30 or 112.50.06.760/761 with safety belts (4.5 kp at + 3050 mm), or
Co-pilot’s seat P/N 112.50.06.321 or 112.50.06.522 (de luxe) with safety belts (7.5 kp at + 3050
mm)
(f) 6 passenger seats P/N 112.50.06.139/140 or 112.50.06.335/336, with safety belts, 3 left and 3
right, 4.5 kp each (distance according to para 2.51) or 6 passenger seats P/N 112.50.06.017/018 or
112.50.06.331/332 (de luxe) with safety belts, 3 left and 3 right, 7.5 each (distance according to
para. 2.51) or 3 benches with safety belts P/N 6222.45 (PILATUS Service Bulletin No. 60), 12 kp
each, or P/N 112.50.06.135, 13 kp each (distance according to para. 2.51)
Bundesamt für Zivilluftfahrt (BAZL)
Office fédéral de l’avitation civile (OFAC)
Federal Office for Civil Aviation (FOCA)
Maulbeerstrasse 9, CH-3003 Berne Switzerland
Geräte Kennblatt – Fiche de navigabilité – Data Sheet
F 56-10
Page
20 of 27